TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A., as Agent		06/17/2013	Association: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Accelerated Care Plus Corp.		
Street Address:	10910 Domain Dr.		
Internal Address:	Suite 300		
City:	Austin		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	78758		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

Name:	Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.		
Street Address:	10910 Domain Dr.		
Internal Address:	Suite 300		
City:	Austin		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	78758		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

Name:	Hanger Prosthetics & Orthotics East, Inc.		
Street Address:	10910 Domain Dr.		
Internal Address:	Suite 300		
City:	Austin		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	78758		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

Name:		Team Post-Op, Inc.	
Street A	ddress:	10910 Domain Dr.	

Internal Address:	Suite 300	
City:	Austin	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78758	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA	

Name:	Linkia, LLC		
Street Address:	1375 Piccard Drive, Suite 300		
City:	Rockville		
State/Country:	MARYLAND		
Postal Code:	20850		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MARYLAND		

Name:	Southern Prosthetic Supply, Inc.		
Street Address:	3025 Shiloh Road, Suite #A		
City:	Alpharetta		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30005		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: GEORGIA		

Name:	Innovative Neurotronics, Inc.		
Street Address:	3600 North Capitol of Texas Hwy		
Internal Address:	Building B, Suite 150		
City:	Austin		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	78746		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 40

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3804259	OMNIBAND
Registration Number:	3788168	OMNIPRO
Registration Number:	3463332	OMNICYCLE
Registration Number:	3399777	OMNIPAD
Registration Number:	1880494	DRYTIME
Registration Number:	1450593	OMNISTIM
Registration Number:	1450594	OMNISOUND
Registration Number:	2943206	MYO-ORTHOTICS
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 005055 FRAME: 0029

Registration Number:	3042446	INSIGNIA
Registration Number:	3058861	ANSWER2
Registration Number:	3330019	ANSWER 2
Registration Number:	3454226	ANSWER 2
Registration Number:	3839383	DOSTEON SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	3468542	LINKSPAN
Registration Number:	3358569	LINKIA
Registration Number:	3342821	
Registration Number:	2930219	SF
Registration Number:	3796199	CONFIDENCE IN MOTION
Registration Number:	3510868	CARES
Registration Number:	3450422	V-HOLD
Registration Number:	3294987	PAVET
Registration Number:	2763838	COMFORTFLEX
Registration Number:	2101856	CHARLESTON BENDING BRACE
Registration Number:	1911834	ORTHOPEDIC GROUP INC. HANGER
Registration Number:	3745771	TEAM POST-OP, INC.
Registration Number:	3339532	ORTHOXPRESS
Registration Number:	3005209	WALKAIDE
Serial Number:	85091603	ACCELERATED CARE PLUS
Serial Number:	85091656	ACP
Serial Number:	85091692	
Serial Number:	85042426	OMNIVR
Serial Number:	85042444	OMNIWALK
Serial Number:	77826568	REVOLUTIONIZING REHABILITATION
Serial Number:	77742954	OMNISMART HANDLE
Serial Number:	77387588	OMNIPROBE
Serial Number:	85170009	OMNITEST
Serial Number:	77620439	SUREFIT
Serial Number:	85058028	CORELINE
Serial Number:	77947080	VAC-PIN
Serial Number:	77495540	HEALTHSCAPE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3026365454

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-927-9801 x 62348 Email: jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	699651
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
Signature:	/jep/
Date:	06/24/2013

Total Attachments: 8

source=6-24-13 BOA-Accelerated Care Plus-TM#page1.tif

source=6-24-13 BOA-Accelerated Care Plus-TM#page2.tif

source=6-24-13 BOA-Accelerated Care Plus-TM#page3.tif

source=6-24-13 BOA-Accelerated Care Plus-TM#page4.tif

source=6-24-13 BOA-Accelerated Care Plus-TM#page5.tif

source=6-24-13 BOA-Accelerated Care Plus-TM#page6.tif

source=6-24-13 BOA-Accelerated Care Plus-TM#page7.tif

source=6-24-13 BOA-Accelerated Care Plus-TM#page8.tif

ADDITIONAL NAMES OF RECEIVING PARTIES (In connection with Item 2 of Trademark Recordation Form Cover Sheet):

Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc. Corporation - DE

Hanger Prosthetics &Orthotics East, Inc. Corporation - DE

Team Post-Op, Inc. Corporation - CA

Linkia, LLC 1375 Piccard Drive, Suite 300 Rockville, MD 20850 LLC – MD

Southern Prosthetic Supply, Inc. 3025 Shiloh Road, Suite #A Alpharetta, GA 30005 Corporation - GA

Innovative Neurotronics, Inc. 3600 North Capitol of Texas Hwy, Building B, Suite 150 Austin, TX 78746 Corporation - DE

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this

"Release") is made as of June 17, 2013 and granted by Bank of America, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of December 1, 2010 among Hanger Orthopedic, Inc. (the "Borrower") and the grantors party thereto (each a "Pledgor" and together with the Borrower, the "Pledgors"), and the Administrative Agent (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), the Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 1, 2010 among the Pledgors party thereto, and the Administrative Agent (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Initial Trademark Security Agreement"), the Trademark Security Agreement dated as of February 16, 2011 among the Pledgors party thereto, and the Administrative Agent (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement" and together with the Initial Trademark Security Agreement, the "Trademark Security Agreements" and together with the Initial Trademark Security Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the "Security Agreements"), in favor of the Pledgors. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreements, the Pledgors granted to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Creditors a lien and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all of the following Collateral of such Pledgor (the "Trademark Collateral"):

- (a) Trademarks of such Pledgor listed on Schedule I attached hereto; and
- (b) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (other than Excluded Assets).

WHEREAS the Trademark Security Agreements have been recorded with the Assignment Division of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 14, 2010 at Reel 004433 and Frame 0248, and on February 17, 2011 at Reel 4481 and Frame 0866; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby terminates, cancels, re-pledges, reassigns and releases to the Pledgors any and all liens and security interests it has against the Trademark Collateral.

If and to the extent the Administrative Agent has acquired any right, title or interest to, or any goodwill connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby, any of the Trademark Collateral, it hereby assigns and transfers such rights, title or interest to the respective Pledgors, including, but not limited to, any and all rights to sue for and collect damages for past infringements.

Administrative Agent and each Grantor authorize and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed

shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. This Release shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the law of the State of New York.

(signature page follows)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

Name

Title:

Christine Trotter

Assistant Vice President

[Signature Page to IP Security Release (Trademarks)]

SCHEDULE I

to

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS:

Registrations:

OWNER	REGISTRATION	TD A DEMA DIZ	
OWNER	NUMBER	TRADEMARK	
A 1 1 C Db - C	2.804.250	ONDIDAND	
Accelerated Care Plus Corp.	3,804,259	OMNIBAND	
Accelerated Care Plus Corp. Accelerated Care Plus Corp.	3,788,168 3,463,332	OMNIPRO OMNICYCLE	
Accelerated Care Plus Corp. Accelerated Care Plus Corp.	3,403,332 3,399,777	OMNIPAD	
Accelerated Care Plus Corp. Accelerated Care Plus Corp.	1,880,494	DRYTIME	
Accelerated Care Plus Corp. Accelerated Care Plus Corp.	1,450,593	OMNISTIM (Stylized)	
Accelerated Care Plus Corp.	1,450,594	OMNISOUND (Stylized)	
Accelerated Care I has Corp.	1,430,324	OMNISOOND (Styllzed)	
Hanger Prosthetics & Orthotics, Inc.	2,943,206	MYO-ORTHOTICS	
Hanger Prosthetics & Orthotics, Inc.	3042446	INSIGNIA	
Hanger Prosthetics & Orthotics, Inc.	3058861	ANSWER	
		ANSWER2	
Hanger Prosthetics & Orthotics, Inc.	3330019	ANSWER2	
Hanger Prosthetics & Orthotics, Inc.	3454226	ANSWER2	
Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.	3839383	DOSTEON SOLUTIONS	
Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.	3468542	LINKSPAN	
	3358569	LINKIA	
Linkia, LLC	3330307	LINIZIA CTAREIGILI OCO	
	2243931	LINKIA STARFISH LOGO	
Linkia, LLC	3342821	%	
		SF & DESIGN	
Southern Prosthetic Supply, Inc.	2930219		
Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.	3,796,199	CONFIDENCE IN MOTION	
Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.	3,510,868	CARES	
Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.	3,450,422	V-HOLD	
Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.	3,294,987	PAVET	
Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.	2,763,838	ComfortFlex (stylized)	
Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.	2,101,856	CHARLESTON BENDING BRACE	
Hanger Prosthetics & Orthotics, Inc.	1,911,834	HANGER ORTHOPEDIC GROUP INC. (stylized)	
		TEAM POST-OP, INC.	
Team Post-Op, Inc.	3,745,771	TEAN _NN	
10dii 1000 Op, 1110.	<i>5,.</i> 1 <i>5,</i>	IEHIII	
		POST-OP, INC.	

Team Post-Op, Inc.

3,339,532



By license/permission:

LICENSEE	LICENSOR	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
Innovative Neurotronics, Inc.	Biomotion Ltd.	3005209	WALKAIDE
Applications:			
OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER		TRADEMARK
Accelerated Care Plus Corp.	85/091,603	ACCELERATED CARE PLUS	

Accelerated Care Plus Corp.	85/091,603	ACCELERATED CARE PLUS
Accelerated Care Plus Corp.	85/091,656	ACP
Accelerated Care Plus Corp.	85/091,692	Miscellaneous Design (Person with Raised Arms)
Accelerated Care Plus Corp.	85/042,426	OMNIVR
Accelerated Care Plus Corp.	85/042,444	OMNIWALK
Accelerated Care Plus Corp.	77/826,568	REVOLUTIONIZING REHABILITATION
Accelerated Care Plus Corp.	77/742,954	OMNISMART HANDLE
Accelerated Care Plus Corp.	77/387,588	OMNIPROBE
Accelerated Care Plus Corp.	85/170,009	OMNITEST
Southern Prosthetic Supply, Inc.	77/620439	SUREFIT
Southern Prosthetic Supply, Inc.	85/058028	CORELINE
Hanger Prosthetics & Orthotics, Inc.	77/947080	VAC-PIN
Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.	77/495540	HEALTHSCAPE

OTHER TRADEMARKS:

Registrations:

By license/permission

LICENSEE	LICENSOR	REGISTRATIO NUMBER	N COUNTRY/STATE	TRADEMARK
Innovative Neurotronics, Inc.	Biomotion Ltd.	TMA617163	Canada	WALKAIDE
Applications:				
OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	COUNTRY/STATE	TRADEMARK	
Accelerated Care Plus Corp.	32458/2010	Japan	OMNIBAND	

Southern Prosthetic	7416051	China	SUREFIT
Supply, Inc.	7410031	Cillia	SUKEFII

Southern Prosthetic Supply, Inc. 7416052 China SUREFIT